
 
 

 

OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY  

2222 Cuming Street, Omaha, NE 68102-4328 

(402) 444-6866 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE  

August 17, 2016 - 8:30 a.m. 

AGENDA 

  

 

A. MONTHLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (June)  
 
1. Bank Reconciliation (American National Bank) and Statements on Investments 
2. Receipts and Expenditures 
3. Preliminary: Schedule of Accounts Receivable/Accounts Payable 
4. Preliminary: Consolidated Balance Sheet 
5. Preliminary: Program Status Report/Line Item Status Report 

 
B. FOR FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVAL 

 
1. Contract Payments: 

a. Benesch – PMT #45 - $4,721.30 
b. Benesch – PMT #46 - $2,802.74 
c. Heartland Family Services – PMT #29 - $2,407.33 
d. Metro – PMT #4 - $53,256.32 
e. HDR – PMT #6 - $648.81 
f. Lovgren – PMT #4 - $3,115.50 
g. Lovgren – PMT #5 - $34,960.63 
h. Live Well Omaha – CMAQ – PMT #1 revision - additional $228.16 
i. Live Well Omaha – CMAQ – PMT #2 - $232.83 
j. Live Well Omaha – CMAQ – PMT #3 - $803.66 

 
 

2. Contract Payments with exceptions: 
a. Live Well Omaha – Bike Ed – PMT #21 – not to exceed $8,123.17 
b. Live Well Omaha – Bike Ed – PMT #22 – not to exceed $1,756.40 

 
 

3. Contract Amendment:   
a. Exis Design Group – Extension of Time 

 
4. Travel 

a. TRB Tools of the Trade Conference – Charleston, SC – September 11-14, 2016 – $1,431.00 – 
 Josh Corrigan 

b.  2016 NARC Executive Directors Conference – South Bend, IN  
i. Greg Youell – Sept 18-20, 2016 - $1,522.00 
ii. Rita Sanders – Sept 20-21, 2016 - $868.00 



 
C. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BOARD 

 
1. Final Payments: 

a. Douglas County GIS – $21,453.27 
b. Sarpy County Sewer Study – $10,000.00 
c. The New BLK – $7,560.00 
d. TripSpark – $13,536.00 

 
2. Final Payments with exceptions: 

a. Metro – not to exceed $22,422.90 
b. Black Hills Works – not to exceed $8,729.00 

 
3. Contract Amendments:  

a. Black Hills Works – increase to $56,166 (a $5,000 increase) 
 

4. Travel 
a. Salt Lake City , UT – H2050 Visit – 2 staff, 18 team members – Sept or Oct $30,000.00 

 
5.  Conflict of Interest 

a. The finance committee will review NDOR’s Conflict of Interest Guidance Document for 
LPA Officials, Employees & Agents for Local Federal-Aid Transportation Projects and make 
a recommendation for each board member and MAPA employee to read and sign the 
Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form for LPAs annually. 

6. Procurement Policy  
a. The finance committee will consider changes to the Procurement Policy and recommend 

approval to the board of directors. 

  

D. DISCUSSION/INFORMATION 
 

E. OTHER 
 

F. ADJOURNMENT 



AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK

Balance per bank, June 30, 2016 392,564.87$

Less: Checks Outstanding  (6/30/16) 73.69$

(73.69)$

Cash in bank June 30, 2016 392,491.18$

General Ledger Balance, May 31, 2016 759,564.29$

Cash Receipts 118,806.45$

Less: Checks (6/2016) 579,490.99$

ACH Payroll (6/2016) 67,267.19$

ACH Federal Payroll Taxes 22,783.36$

Nationwide Payroll Contribution 11,097.68$

Blue Cross Blue Shield of NE Health Ins. 18,511.00$

Nebraska State withholding Tax 3,214.71$

Postalia 100.00$

Bank Charges 33.86$

Quarterly SUTA -$

Nebraska Sales tax -$

Pay Flex (6/2016) 1,006.44$

ACH VISA card (6/2016) 3,866.17$

Auto - Gas/Maintenance 80.78$

Data Processing 1,012.76$

Adobe creative cloud - May 6,2016 - May 5, 2017 641.87$

Blue host - LSBI site 287.76$

Other 83.13$

Forums 556.99$

Creighton - H2050 Summit deposit 550.00$

Other 6.99$

Supplies 42.28$

Telephone 26.76$

Travel & Conferences 2,791.60$

San Francisco - Karna 1,606.03$

Creighton - H2050 Summit deposit 137.50$

Keirsey 323.04$

Registration - American Society of Engineers 300.00$

Hilton Kansas City - Jeff 266.84$

Other 158.19$

Transfer to NPAIT-Special Projects (222,147.62)$

Transfer to NPAIT-Capitol Reserve 600.00$

Withdrawal to replenish Petty Cash 55.78$

485,879.56$

General Ledger Balances, June 30, 2016 392,491.18$

Less deposits held for other jurisdictions (55,271.91)$

Available Cash Balance 337,219.27$

METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT

June 2016



Equity CD
9/11/2017

Securities

America

 $  100,399.00  $   100,000.00 1.350%

Deferred Payroll Money Market Securities

America

 $      7,316.00  $       7,316.00 0.010%

Deferred Payroll CD 9/4/2018 Securities

America

 $  101,397.00  $   100,000.00 1.650%

Deferred Payroll CD 7/23/2019 Securities

America

 $      1,075.89  $       1,050.00 2.100%

Equity CD 7/23/2019 Securities

America

 $  106,513.41  $   103,950.00 2.100%

Equity CD 5/1/2020 Securities

America

 $    50,804.00  $     50,000.00 1.750%

Accrued Interest       2,073.23

Total  $      369,578.53

General Capitol Ortho Quads Revolving Special

Projects

TOTAL

MAPA MAPA (Aerial

Photo)

Loan Fund MAPA MAPA

Acct # 001 002 004 005 008

4/30/16 Beg Balance    309,828.03        43,541.99    57,991.94            46,251.63       358,126.27        815,739.86

City of Blair                       -

5/2016 Sponsor Fees           163.48               163.48

5/2016 Interest             30.77                 4.37             5.76                     4.59                41.06                 86.55

Transfer from General

checking NIROC

                      -

Transfer from General

checking JLUS

                      -

Transfer from General

checking Little Steps Big

Impact

                      -

Transfer from General

checking Platte View Rd

Local Match

                      -

Transfer from General

checking

                 600.00     (222,147.62)      (221,547.62)

Transfer from General

checking Bike Ped

                      -

   310,022.28        44,146.36    57,997.70            46,256.22       136,019.71        594,442.27
Less Reserve for other

projects 3,889.00

Available for the Agency 306,133.28

STATEMENT ON INVESTMENT
Treasury Bills

NPAIT INVESTMENTS



Receipt Deposit

Date Type Payer Number Number Amount

6/3/2016 Check Metropolitan Utilities District 592 432 $5,000.00

6/3/2016 Check City of Omaha 593 432 $3,703.70

6/3/2016 Check Saunders County 594 432 $14,809.00

6/3/2016 Check Cass County 595 432 $17,687.67

6/3/2016 Received EFT FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION 596 433 $2,652.00

6/3/2016 Received EFT ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 597 433 $29,857.66

6/8/2016 Check Nebraska Ethanol Industry Coalition 599 435 $2,200.00

6/8/2016 Check City of Fremont 600 435 $10,032.67

6/8/2016 Check Karna Loewenstein 300 436 $177.68

6/13/2016 Received EFT IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 598 434 $18,937.00

6/17/2016 Check Metro Transit 602 438 $10.00

6/17/2016 Check Kevin Stratman 299 441 $10.00

6/22/2016 Received EFT NDOR- Bike Education (Live Well) 601 437 $11,222.04

6/24/2016 Check Metro Transit 603 439 $2,297.03

6/24/2016 Check Papio - Missouri River NRD 297 440 $10.00

6/24/2016 Check City of Ashland 298 440 $200.00

$118,806.45

Account ID Account Description Grants Total Credits

10-1100 Accounts Receivable <No Grants> $118,408.77

10-4350 Heartland 2050 Local Revenue 16DUES01 $200.00

10-4500 Forums/Annual Dinner 16DUES01 $20.00

10-5900 Travel & Conferences 16DUES01 $88.84

10-5900 Travel & Conferences 16NDOR02 $88.84

$118,806.45

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Cash Receipts Report

June 2016



Transaction Transaction

Number Date Reference Payments

15597 6/2/2016 AFLAC $292.50

15598 6/2/2016 Alfred Benesch & Co. $29,857.66

15599 6/2/2016 All Makes Office Equipment Co. $2,129.24

15600 6/2/2016 CenturyLink $54.16

15601 6/2/2016 Christina Brownell $72.25

15602 6/2/2016 City of Omaha Cashier $11,073.77

15603 6/2/2016 Digital Express $239.12

15604 6/2/2016 Douglas County GIS $16,808.67

15605 6/2/2016 Francotyp-Postalia, Inc. $77.85

15606 6/2/2016 HDR Engineering Inc. $5,295.90

15607 6/2/2016 Heartland Family Services $2,651.99

15608 6/2/2016 Matt Roth $33.23

15609 6/2/2016 Michael Helgerson $596.90

15610 6/2/2016 One Source The Background Check Co $31.00

15611 6/2/2016 Payless Office Products, Inc. $86.45

15612 6/2/2016 PLIC-SBD Grand Island $983.27

15613 6/2/2016 Sarpy County GIS $5,580.13

15614 6/2/2016 Sarpy County Planning $7,920.69

15615 6/2/2016 The Daily Record $74.90

15616 6/2/2016 Toshiba Financial Services $592.00

15617 6/2/2016 United Healthcare $92.86

15618 6/17/2016 All Makes Office Equipment Co. $549.90

15619 6/17/2016 Amanda Morales $36.55

15620 6/17/2016 Bishop Business $200.00

15621 6/17/2016 Daily Nonpareil $56.50

15622 6/17/2016 DAS State Accounting - Central Finance $18.64

15623 6/17/2016 Douglas County Treasurer $21.46

15624 6/17/2016 FedEx $25.27

15625 6/17/2016 Firespring $717.09

15626 6/17/2016 First Nebr. Educators Credit U $200.00

15628 6/17/2016 Kissel/ E&S Associates L.L.C. $833.33

15629 6/17/2016 Matt Roth $33.59

15630 6/17/2016 Melissa Engel $28.62

15631 6/17/2016 Metro $6,990.00

15632 6/17/2016 Omaha Douglas Public Bldg.Comm $4.00

15633 6/17/2016 Payless Office Products, Inc. $102.11

15634 6/17/2016 Pictometry International Corp. $462,233.00

15635 6/17/2016 The Daily Record $40.10

15636 6/17/2016 The Hartford $11,518.00

15637 6/17/2016 United Way $116.25

15638 6/23/2016 Live Well Omaha $11,222.04

579,490.99

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Bank Register Report - Operating Account

June 2016



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Bank Register Report - Operating Account

June 2016

Advertising 171.50
Auto - Gas/Maintenance 25.08
Capital Outlays 1,692.84
Contracts 552,643.85
Copier Lease/Charges 592.00
Data Processing 1,350.00
Employee Benefits/Withholding 1,684.88
Equipment Maintenance 77.85
Office Rent 5,640.00
Postage 25.27
Prepaid Insurance 11,518.00
Printing 956.21
Professional Services 864.33
Supplies 1,470.56
Telephone 72.80
Travel & Conferences 705.82

579,490.99

Check Disbursement Detail



Pay Types/Benefits Hours Amount

ER H.I. 0.00 $5,652.20

ER H.I. CH 0.00 $883.16

ER H.I. FA 0.00 $7,969.68

ER H.I. SP 0.00 $2,063.08

Hourly 687.50 $10,185.72

Hourly - Reg 368.00 $7,176.00

Life & Dis 0.00 $388.04

Salary 0.00 $80,502.00

Gross Pay $97,863.72

Gross Benefits $16,956.16

Gross Pay/Benefits $114,819.88

Deductions/Employee Taxes Adj. Gross Amount

457-$ N/A $700.00

457-% N/A $839.82

457-Roth $ N/A $100.00

457-Roth% N/A $954.74

AFLAC N/A $292.52

Credit Union N/A $400.00

Dental Ins N/A $595.42

Flex Plan 16 N/A $1,723.44

Health Ins N/A $1,942.90

Life Ins. N/A $4.50

Pension Loan N/A $92.78

Pension Plan N/A $3,481.72

Retirement N/A $141.16

United Way N/A $232.50

VISION N/A $92.90

Federal 86,371.00 $8,521.34

Medicare 93,216.54 $1,351.59

Soc Security 93,216.54 $5,779.42

State - NE 88,195.00 $3,349.78

Deductions/Employee Taxes: $30,596.53

Employer Expenses Adj. Gross Amount

ER Pension N/A $4,787.46

Medicare 93,216.54 $1,351.59

Soc Security 93,216.54 $5,779.42

SUTA 7,152.60 $57.22

Additional Employer Expenses: $11,975.69

GRAND TOTAL NET PAY: $67,267.19

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSE: $126,795.57

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Payroll Register

June 2016



Aging Balance For Last Paid current 31-60 61-90 over 90 Balance
Archdiocese of Omaha
Archdiocese of Omaha 7/29/2016 $3,396.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,396.00
Totals for Archdiocese of Omaha: $3,396.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,396.00

City of Ashland
City of Ashland $0.00 $0.00 $5,424.00 $0.00 $5,424.00
Totals for City of Ashland: $0.00 $0.00 $5,424.00 $0.00 $5,424.00

City of Glenwood
City of Glenwood $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Totals for City of Glenwood: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

City of Henderson
City of Henderson 7/29/2016 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
Totals for City of Henderson: $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

City of Macedonia
City of Macedonia 3/11/2016 $1,499.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,499.48
Totals for City of Macedonia: $1,499.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,499.48

City of Omaha
City of Omaha 7/1/2016 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
Totals for City of Omaha: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

City of Papillion
City of Papillion 2/11/2016 $0.00 $0.00 $12.00 $0.00 $12.00
Totals for City of Papillion: $0.00 $0.00 $12.00 $0.00 $12.00

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 8/1/2016 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
Totals for ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION: $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 7/1/2016 $5,274.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,274.42
Totals for ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY: $5,274.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,274.42

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION 8/1/2016 $144,462.00 $0.00 $131,019.47 $44,671.63 $320,153.10
Totals for FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION: $144,462.00 $0.00 $131,019.47 $44,671.63 $320,153.10

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 6/13/2016 $82,345.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.00 $82,346.00
Totals for IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION: $82,345.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.00 $82,346.00

Metro Transit
Metro Transit 8/5/2016 $2,484.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,484.32
Totals for Metro Transit: $2,484.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,484.32

Michael Felschow
Michael Felschow $14.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14.36
Totals for Michael Felschow: $14.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14.36

Mills County
Mills County 7/22/2016 $0.00 $0.00 $17,961.67 $0.00 $17,961.67
Totals for Mills County: $0.00 $0.00 $17,961.67 $0.00 $17,961.67

NDOR- Bike Education (Live Well)
NDOR- Bike Education (Live Well) 7/12/2016 $1,329.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,329.51
Totals for NDOR- Bike Education (Live Well): $1,329.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,329.51

Premilinary-June 30, 2016
Aged Accounts Receivable Report
Metropolitan Area Planning Agency



Aging Balance For Last Paid current 31-60 61-90 over 90 Balance

Premilinary-June 30, 2016
Aged Accounts Receivable Report
Metropolitan Area Planning Agency

NDOR- STP
NDOR- STP 1/11/2016 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $399.70 $399.70
Totals for NDOR- STP: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $399.70 $399.70

NDOR
NDOR 7/12/2016 $145,653.64 $0.00 $267,997.56 $0.00 $413,651.20
Totals for NDOR: $145,653.64 $0.00 $267,997.56 $0.00 $413,651.20

Peter Kiewit Foundation
Peter Kiewit Foundation 7/14/2016 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00
Totals for Peter Kiewit Foundation: $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

Pottawattamie County, Iowa
Pottawattamie County, Iowa 7/1/2016 $1,684.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,684.88
Totals for Pottawattamie County, Iowa: $1,684.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,684.88

Ron Kohn
Ron Kohn 7/29/2016 $427.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $427.70
Totals for Ron Kohn: $427.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $427.70

Sarpy County
Sarpy County 7/14/2016 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $0.00 $35,000.00
Totals for Sarpy County: $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $0.00 $35,000.00

$454,571.31 $0.00 $457,414.70 $52,072.33 $964,058.34



Vendor Name Trans. No. current 31-60 61-90 over 90 Net Due
AFLAC
AFLAC 711343 Monthly Premiums $292.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $292.50

Totals for AFLAC: $292.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $292.50

Alfred Benesch & Co.
Alfred Benesch & Co. 93508 $0.00 $127.15 $0.00 $0.00 $127.15
Alfred Benesch & Co. 93509 $0.00 $5,147.27 $0.00 $0.00 $5,147.27
Alfred Benesch & Co. 94561 $339.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $339.24
Alfred Benesch & Co. 94564 $4,382.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,382.06
Alfred Benesch & Co. 95455 $2,802.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,802.74

Totals for Alfred Benesch & Co.: $7,524.04 $5,274.42 $0.00 $0.00 $12,798.46

Amanda Morales
Amanda Morales 072116 Lunch - Payroll Seminar $30.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.31

Totals for Amanda Morales: $30.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.31

BenefitPlansInc.
BenefitPlansInc. 12911 Deferred Compensation $87.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $87.50
BenefitPlansInc. 12912 Pension Plan $552.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $552.50

Totals for BenefitPlansInc.: $640.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $640.00

Bishop Business
Bishop Business 344551 $2,712.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,712.77
Bishop Business 345959 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00

Totals for Bishop Business: $3,012.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,012.77

Black Hills Works Inc
Black Hills Works Inc AR 3130 $0.00 $10,063.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,063.00

Totals for Black Hills Works Inc: $0.00 $10,063.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,063.00

Caring People Sudan
Caring People Sudan 061616 Translation Services $471.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $471.90

Totals for Caring People Sudan: $471.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $471.90

CenturyLink
CenturyLink 06072016 $54.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $54.16

Totals for CenturyLink: $54.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $54.16

Description

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Payable Report

Preliminary - June 30, 2016



Vendor Name Trans. No. current 31-60 61-90 over 90 Net DueDescription

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Payable Report

Preliminary - June 30, 2016

City of Omaha Cashier
City of Omaha Cashier 16-9 $0.00 $6,113.46 $0.00 $0.00 $6,113.46
City of Omaha Cashier 16-10 $0.00 $13,272.35 $0.00 $0.00 $13,272.35

Totals for City of Omaha Cashier: $0.00 $19,385.81 $0.00 $0.00 $19,385.81

Court Barber
Court Barber 063016 Title VI Training Expenses - moved to FY2016 $88.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $88.23

Totals for Court Barber: $88.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $88.23

Credit Card Payable
Credit Card Payable 063016 $11,555.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,555.36

Totals for Court Barber: $11,555.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,555.36
Cross Dillion Tire Omaha
Cross Dillion Tire Omaha 6379972 Flat Repair $0.00 $21.75 $0.00 $0.00 $21.75
Cross Dillion Tire Omaha 6381382 Flat Repair $21.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21.75

Totals for Cross Dillion Tire Omaha: $21.75 $21.75 $0.00 $0.00 $43.50

Daily Nonpareil
Daily Nonpareil 062616 $54.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $54.80

Totals for Daily Nonpareil: $54.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $54.80

DAS State Accounting - Central Finance
DAS State Accounting - Central Finance 1015889 $23.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23.25

Totals for DAS State Accounting - Central Finance: $23.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23.25

DearBorn National Life Insurance Company
DearBorn National Life Insurance Company 061716 7-1-16 - 9-30-16 $13.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13.50

Totals for DearBorn National Life Insurance Company: $13.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13.50

Douglas County Treasurer
Douglas County Treasurer 2192 Fuel $109.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $109.50
Douglas County Treasurer 33293 Printing $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00
Douglas County Treasurer 4447 $397.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $397.48
Douglas County Treasurer 2233 $105.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $105.51

Totals for Douglas County Treasurer: $642.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $642.49



Vendor Name Trans. No. current 31-60 61-90 over 90 Net DueDescription

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Payable Report

Preliminary - June 30, 2016

FedEx
FedEx 5-480-01306 $25.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.67

Totals for FedEx: $25.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.67

Firespring
Firespring 199277 Chuck's Business Cards $33.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33.00

Totals for Firespring: $33.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33.00

First Nebr. Educators Credit U
First Nebr. Educators Credit U 061516 6-15-16 Payroll Contribution $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00

Totals for First Nebr. Educators Credit U: $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00

Greg Youell
Greg Youell 7-7-16 $51.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51.99
Greg Youell 070716 $1,172.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,172.35

Totals for Greg Youell: $1,224.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,224.34

Heartland Family Services
Heartland Family Services APR2016 $0.00 $0.00 $2,530.90 $0.00 $2,530.90
Heartland Family Services MAY2016 $2,406.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,406.97
Heartland Family Services JUN2016 $2,407.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,407.33

Totals for Heartland Family Services: $4,814.30 $0.00 $2,530.90 $0.00 $7,345.20

Intercultural Senior Center
Intercultural Senior Center 040116 $0.00 $0.00 $3,280.62 $0.00 $3,280.62
Intercultural Senior Center 063016 $5,196.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,196.20

Totals for Intercultural Senior Center: $5,196.20 $0.00 $3,280.62 $0.00 $8,476.82

Jeff Spiehs
Jeff Spiehs 062316 Kansas City Trip $99.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $99.99

Totals for Jeff Spiehs: $99.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $99.99

Karna Loewenstein
Karna Loewenstein 072116 Staff retreat materials and mileage $56.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56.64

Totals for Karna Loewenstein: $56.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56.64



Vendor Name Trans. No. current 31-60 61-90 over 90 Net DueDescription

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Payable Report

Preliminary - June 30, 2016

Lilia Franciscony
Lilia Franciscony MAPA-2016-03 $0.00 $124.96 $0.00 $0.00 $124.96

Totals for Lilia Franciscony: $0.00 $124.96 $0.00 $0.00 $124.96

Live Well Omaha
Live Well Omaha 16 $0.00 $1,329.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,329.51
Live Well Omaha 17 $1,300.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,300.96

Totals for Live Well Omaha: $1,300.96 $1,329.51 $0.00 $0.00 $2,630.47

Lovgren Marketing Group
Lovgren Marketing Group 18398 $0.00 $4,341.94 $0.00 $0.00 $4,341.94
Lovgren Marketing Group 18445 $0.00 $4,136.20 $0.00 $0.00 $4,136.20
Lovgren Marketing Group 18445-B Transposed Numbers $0.00 $27.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27.00
Lovgren Marketing Group 18700 $15,965.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,965.00

Totals for Lovgren Marketing Group: $15,965.00 $8,505.14 $0.00 $0.00 $24,470.14

Mahoney State Park
Mahoney State Park 325280687 Parking $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00

Totals for Mahoney State Park: $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00

Matt Roth
Matt Roth 062316 $52.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52.42

Totals for Matt Roth: $52.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52.42

Megan Walker
Megan Walker 062816 $9.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9.52

Totals for Megan Walker: $9.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9.52

Meineke Car Care Center
Meineke Car Care Center 329026 $54.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $54.89
Meineke Car Care Center 329129 $28.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28.95

Totals for Meineke Car Care Center: $83.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $83.84

Metro
Metro 31344 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $44,671.53 $44,671.53

Totals for Metro: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $44,671.53 $44,671.53



Vendor Name Trans. No. current 31-60 61-90 over 90 Net DueDescription

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Payable Report

Preliminary - June 30, 2016

Olsson Associates
Olsson Associates 252964 $0.00 $14,677.16 $0.00 $0.00 $14,677.16

Totals for Olsson Associates: $0.00 $14,677.16 $0.00 $0.00 $14,677.16

Pictometry International Corp.
Pictometry International Corp. SI036566 Training for Lincoln Personel $4,330.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,330.00

Totals for Pictometry International Corp.: $4,330.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,330.00

Pottawattamie County GIS
Pottawattamie County GIS 20160407 $0.00 $0.00 $14,787.16 $0.00 $14,787.16
Pottawattamie County GIS 063016 $3,820.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,820.03

Totals for Pottawattamie County GIS: $3,820.03 $0.00 $14,787.16 $0.00 $18,607.19

Rita Sanders
Rita Sanders 072216 NARC expenses $106.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $106.99

Totals for Rita Sanders: $106.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $106.99

River City Glass
River City Glass 43039 Rock Chip Repair $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69.95 $69.95

Totals for River City Glass: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69.95 $69.95

Ron Kohn
Ron Kohn 072616 NARC expenses $152.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $152.16

Totals for Ron Kohn: $152.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $152.16

Sarpy County Planning
Sarpy County Planning 2016-4 $6,589.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,589.92

Totals for Sarpy County Planning: $6,589.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,589.92

Somali Bantu Association of Nebraska
Somali Bantu Association of Nebraska 2 Translation Services $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00

Totals for Somali Bantu Association of Nebraska: $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00

Standard Printing Company
Standard Printing Company 86490 $331.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $331.40

Totals for Standard Printing Company: $331.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $331.40



Vendor Name Trans. No. current 31-60 61-90 over 90 Net DueDescription

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Payable Report

Preliminary - June 30, 2016

Steve Jensen
Steve Jensen 143 $0.00 $3,737.50 $0.00 $0.00 $3,737.50
Steve Jensen 156 $1,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,625.00

Totals for Steve Jensen: $1,625.00 $3,737.50 $0.00 $0.00 $5,362.50

Steve Platt
Steve Platt 1028 Phone system expansion $1,289.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,289.00

Totals for Steve Platt: $1,289.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,289.00

The Daily Record
The Daily Record 140604 Meeting Notice $19.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19.10
The Daily Record 140502 CTC/TTAC Meeting Notice $25.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.70
The Daily Record 140882 $20.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.30

Totals for The Daily Record: $65.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65.10

Toshiba Financial Services
Toshiba Financial Services 65023344 $592.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $592.00

Totals for Toshiba Financial Services: $592.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $592.00

United States Postal Service
United States Postal Service 062316 Bulk Mail Account Replenishment $342.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $342.73

Totals for United States Postal Service: $342.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $342.73

United Way
United Way 061516 6-15-16 Payroll Contribution $116.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $116.25

Totals for United Way: $116.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $116.25

Verizon
Verizon 9767259668 $83.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $83.94

Totals for Verizon: $83.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $83.94

GRAND TOTALS: $73,706.46 $63,119.25 $20,598.68 $44,741.48 $202,165.87

A total of 72 transaction(s) listed



Actual

Assets

          10-1000 Petty Cash $87.58
          10-1005 Paypal Account $20.76
          10-1007 Undeposited Funds $19,933.24
          10-1010 Cash - American National Bank $392,491.18
          10-1030 Treasury Bills $369,578.53
          10-1040 NPAIT Investments General $306,133.28
          10-1045 NPAIT Investments Capitol Reserve $44,146.36
          10-1050 NPAIT Investments Ortho Quads $57,997.70
          10-1100 Accounts Receivable $964,058.34
          10-1110 Due To/Due From Funds ($40,191.64)
          10-1300 Prepaid Expenses $17,167.03
          10-1310 Prepaid Insurance $11,741.09
          11-1110 Due To/Due From Funds ($5,559.87)
          12-1055 NPAIT Investments Revolving Loan $46,256.22
          13-1200 Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment $117,949.62
          13-1220 Less: Accumulated Depreciation $51,373.76
          15-1040 NPAIT Investments General $3,889.00
          15-1045 NPAIT Investments Special Projects $136,019.71
          15-1110 Due To/Due From Funds $42,209.49
          20-1020 Cash - ANB Foundation $47,920.15
          20-1060 NPAIT Investments Foundation $32,870.42
          20-1065 NPAIT Investments FD NDO $109,146.23
          20-1070 NPAIT Investments FD Washington County Revolving Loan Fund $158,837.11
          20-1110 Due To/Due From Funds $3,542.02
          20-1410 Note Receivable Grapel $235,997.62
          20-1425 Note Receivable KB Quality Meats $19,636.00
Total Assets $3,040,503.41

Liabilities and Fund Balance

     Liabilities

          10-2000 Accounts Payable $201,884.64
          10-2105 Nebraska Withholding $3,349.78
          10-2130 Flex W/H Payable ($520.62)
          10-2160 SUTA Tax $121.65
          10-2200 Accrued Payroll $43,038.54
          10-2210 Accrued Compensated Absences $78,228.25
          10-2220 Accrued Audit Fees $10,600.00
          10-2400 Deferred Revenue ($10,000.00)
          10-2420 Deferred Ortho. Photography $214,124.99
          20-2000 Accounts Payable $281.03
          20-2430 Deferred Revolving Loan $287,619.34
          20-2500 Note Payable Invest NE $235,997.62
     Total Liabilities $1,064,725.22

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Balance Sheet

Preliminay - June 30, 2016



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Balance Sheet

Preliminay - June 30, 2016

     Fund Balance

          10-3000 Fund Balance Undesignated $1,176,233.15
          10-3010 Fund Balance Assigned $71,103.07
          10-3020 Fund Balance Committed $355,000.00
          11-3000 Fund Balance Undesignated ($5,559.87)
          12-3100 Fund Balance Restricted $46,256.22
          13-3005 Invested in Capital Assets $66,575.86
          15-3010 Fund Balance Assigned $182,118.20
          20-3000 Fund Balance Undesignated $84,051.56
     Total Fund Balance $1,975,778.19

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $3,040,503.41



% to FY 2016
Adjusted Adjusted YTD Variance to Adjusted

Actual Budget Actual YTD Budget YTD Budget YTD Budget Budget
Revenues

     10-4100 Federal Revenue $371,874.05 $866,367.50 $1,966,781.03 $3,403,005.00 57.80% $1,436,223.97 $3,403,005.00
     10-4200 State Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $11,764.71 $12,000.00 98.04% $235.29 $12,000.00
     10-4300 Local Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $403,599.00 $358,352.00 112.63% ($45,247.00) $358,352.00
     10-4310 Match Contributions $0.00 $3,693.90 $0.00 $60,875.00 0.00% $60,875.00 $60,875.00
     10-4350 Heartland 2050 Local Revenue $200.00 $0.00 $31,700.00 $157,000.00 20.19% $125,300.00 $157,000.00
     10-4400 Contracts $14,862.05 $494,652.00 $93,126.55 $659,536.00 14.12% $566,409.45 $659,536.00
     10-4410 Pass Through Contracts - Planning $0.00 $64,091.00 $0.00 $256,364.00 0.00% $256,364.00 $256,364.00
     10-4420 Pass Through Contracts - STP $0.00 $15,720.00 $0.00 $62,880.00 0.00% $62,880.00 $62,880.00
     10-4500 Forums/Annual Dinner $22.00 $0.00 $4,891.09 $22,000.00 22.23% $17,108.91 $22,000.00
     10-4510 In-Kind Revenue $14,536.62 $68,470.25 $231,809.27 $273,881.00 84.64% $42,071.73 $273,881.00
     10-4520 Investment Earnings $847.94 $0.00 $11,857.98 $0.00 0.00% ($11,857.98) $0.00
     10-4530 Misc. Cash Sales $1,000.00 $0.00 $3,860.70 $0.00 0.00% ($3,860.70) $0.00
     10-4540 Miscellaneous $1,007.64 $0.00 $4,420.76 $0.00 0.00% ($4,420.76) $0.00
     15-4300 Local Revenue $466,563.00 $0.00 $497,563.00 $0.00 0.00% ($497,563.00) $0.00
     15-4520 Investment Earnings $41.06 $0.00 $93.26 $0.00 0.00% ($93.26) $0.00
     15-4540 Miscellaneous $50,000.00 $0.00 $128,450.00 $0.00 0.00% ($128,450.00) $0.00
Total Revenues $920,954.36 $1,512,994.65 $3,389,917.35 $5,265,893.00 64.38% $1,875,975.65 $5,265,893.00

Expenses

     10-5000 Salaries $131,180.05 $85,533.75 $946,561.22 $1,026,405.00 92.22% $79,843.78 $1,026,405.00
     10-5010 Outside Office Help $0.00 $416.67 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00% $5,000.00 $5,000.00
     10-5100 FICA $7,131.01 $6,750.54 $78,411.98 $81,000.00 96.80% $2,588.02 $81,000.00
     10-5105 Unemployment Taxes $63.67 $0.00 $1,545.47 $3,000.00 51.52% $1,454.53 $3,000.00
     10-5110 Health Insurance $24,581.41 $18,333.34 $191,602.34 $220,000.00 87.09% $28,397.66 $220,000.00
     10-5115 Life & Disability Insurance $581.43 $416.67 $4,687.68 $5,000.00 93.75% $312.32 $5,000.00
     10-5120 Retirement Contributions $4,787.46 $5,000.00 $50,252.48 $60,000.00 83.75% $9,747.52 $60,000.00
     10-5125 Accrued Salaries & Compensated Absences $18,321.46 $15,411.09 $169,951.82 $184,933.00 91.90% $14,981.18 $184,933.00
     10-5200 Advertising $160.00 $2,125.00 $3,323.05 $8,500.00 39.09% $5,176.95 $8,500.00
     10-5210 Membership - Reference Materials $718.02 $641.20 $16,441.01 $20,000.00 82.21% $3,558.99 $20,000.00
     10-5220 Printing $2,716.24 $2,296.14 $32,522.18 $33,000.00 98.55% $477.82 $33,000.00
     10-5300 Business Insurance Expense $820.94 $1,250.00 $10,733.99 $15,000.00 71.56% $4,266.01 $15,000.00
     10-5310 Data Processing $5,250.63 $2,916.67 $32,917.10 $35,000.00 94.05% $2,082.90 $35,000.00
     10-5320 Professional Services $2,952.98 $1,700.00 $28,921.04 $34,000.00 85.06% $5,078.96 $34,000.00
     10-5400 Contracts $46,824.57 $317,804.75 $853,680.50 $1,257,469.00 67.89% $403,788.50 $1,257,469.00

6/1/16-6/30/16 7/1/15-6/30/16

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Income Statement

Preliminary  - June 30, 2016



% to FY 2016
Adjusted Adjusted YTD Variance to Adjusted

Actual Budget Actual YTD Budget YTD Budget YTD Budget Budget

6/1/16-6/30/16 7/1/15-6/30/16

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Income Statement

Preliminary  - June 30, 2016

     10-5420 Pass Through Contracts - Planning $0.00 $428,943.75 $0.00 $1,740,775.00 0.00% $1,740,775.00 $1,740,775.00
     10-5440 In-Kind Expense $14,536.62 $68,470.25 $231,809.27 $273,881.00 84.64% $42,071.73 $273,881.00
     10-5500 Equipment Maintenance $352.21 $729.17 $3,252.03 $8,750.00 37.17% $5,497.97 $8,750.00
     10-5600 Forums $667.67 $7,423.60 $19,202.74 $40,000.00 48.01% $20,797.26 $40,000.00
     10-5650 Miscellaneous Expenses $0.00 $125.00 $744.26 $1,500.00 49.62% $755.74 $1,500.00
     10-5700 Postage $235.21 $416.67 $3,449.75 $5,000.00 69.00% $1,550.25 $5,000.00
     10-5710 Supplies $684.20 $1,541.67 $9,205.11 $18,500.00 49.76% $9,294.89 $18,500.00
     10-5730 Bank Charges $33.86 $41.67 $437.38 $500.00 87.48% $62.62 $500.00
     10-5800 Office Rent $5,640.00 $5,640.00 $67,680.00 $67,680.00 100.00% $0.00 $67,680.00
     10-5810 Telephone $128.33 $208.34 $1,235.82 $2,500.00 49.43% $1,264.18 $2,500.00
     10-5900 Travel & Conferences $6,694.59 $4,583.34 $57,835.85 $55,000.00 105.16% ($2,835.85) $55,000.00
     10-5950 Capital Outlays $2,678.89 $3,791.67 $31,977.10 $45,500.00 70.28% $13,522.90 $45,500.00
     10-8000 Transfers $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $18,000.00 0.00% $18,000.00 $18,000.00
     15-5400 Contracts $466,563.00 $0.00 $466,563.00 $0.00 0.00% ($466,563.00) $0.00
Total Expenses $744,304.45 $984,010.95 $3,314,944.17 $5,265,893.00 62.95% $1,950,948.83 $5,265,893.00

NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) $176,649.91 $528,983.70 $74,973.18 $0.00 0.00% ($74,973.18) $0.00































 METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY
 2222 Cuming Street
 Omaha, Nebraska 68102

 Subcontractors Payment Authorization

Contractor: Heartland Family Services

Contract Approved by Board of Directors:   May 2014

Contract Amount of: $161,350

 Payment # 29

1.      Computation of Payment

Bill to Date $150,554.99

Less Previous Payments 148,147.66

Payment Due this Date $2,407.33

2. Payment Approved

RECOMMENDED PAYMENT BY:
  Responsible Charge/Staff Member

Program Director

Executive Director

Payment approved by Finance Committee

 Treasurer



Progress Report
Title:  Heartland Family Service- Ways to Work
Date: 06/1/2016 –06/30/2016

Title:  MAPA bill $2,407.33                out of $161,350

1. Work Completed for Current Bill.ng Period:

a. The Ways to Work program saw 1 loan paid in full during this cycle.   We continue to see the

benefits both in employment as well as financial stability with the payment in full of the

automotive loan.

2. Anticipated Work for Next Billing Period:

a. Same as prior month

3. Information Needed from FTA/MAPA:

a. No information is needed.

4. Percent of Work Completed to Date:

a. 93% of grant utilized

5. Outstanding Issues:

Data

1. Number of repossessions in the month (bought back loans)

a. 0

2. Number of new closed loans in the month

a. 0

3. Number of loans outstanding

a. 26

4. Other…..

a.

5. Narrative

a. We have seen an increase in inquiries with the program over the last 30 days.
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General Ledger Detail Report

HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE (002)

DEPARTMENT 21 - WAYS TO WORK

Detail Postings for Period 6 Ending 6/30/2016

Account Number/Description

Period Date Journal  Comments
 Beginning

Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change
 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

0131-21 A/R WAYS TO WORK JARC 7,986.78

06 6/9/2016 CR-017830 Doc: 160609-02  06/09/16 MAPA 2,651.99 5,334.79

06 6/30/2016 JE-003187 MAPA AR adj May 53.08 5,387.87

06 6/30/2016 JE-003241 WTW CLOSING ENTRY 2,366.62 7,754.49

7,986.78            2,419.70            2,651.99            (232.29)              7,754.49

0139-21 WAYS TO WORK RECEIVABLE 6,000.00

6,000.00            -                     -                     -                     6,000.00

1010-21 INCOME FROM SERVICES 16,133.69-

06 6/30/2016 JE-003187 MAPA AR adj May 53.08 16,186.77-

06 42551 JE-003241 WTW CLOSING ENTRY 2366.62 -18553.39

(16,133.69)        -                     2,419.70            (2,419.70)          (18,553.39)

1111-21 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED: WTW 36,168.53-

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076791 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED ALLOC 18.60 36,187.13-

06 6/30/2016 RJ-003641 REVENU/WTW-VARIOUS 6,411.86 42,598.99-

(36,168.53)        -                     6,430.46            (6,430.46)          (42,598.99)

1334-21 Service Fees - Ways to Work 0.00

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -

1700-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW 0.49-

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076803 MISC INCOME - L CODE 0.16 0.65-

(0.49)                  -                     0.16                   (0.16)                  (0.65)

1701-21 MISCELLANEOUS:WTW COLLECTIONS ON DEFAULTED LOANS 6,499.47-

- 6,499.47-

(6,499.47)          -                     -                     -                     (6,499.47)

1750-21 SPECIAL EVENTS: WTW -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -

1999-21 INDIRECT REV (EXP):OPEN 3,217.57

06 6/30/2016 JE-003241 WTW INDIRECT CLOSING ENTRY 628.09 3,845.66



 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

-                   -



Period Date Journal  Comments
 Beginning

Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change
 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

3,217.57            628.09               -                     628.09               3,845.66

2100-21 SALARIES: DIS. FAM. 14,678.74

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076821 SALARIES GRANT MANAGERS 28.05 14,706.79 28.05

06 6/30/2016 AJ-077444 ALLOCATION OF SALARY - LAKIN 5.45 14,712.24 5.45

06 6/30/2016 PR-000341 SALARIES 2,946.22 17,658.46 2,946.22

06 6/30/2016 RJ-003632 EXPPR/PER BUDGET 10.87 17,669.33 10.87

-

-

-

-

-

14,678.74          2,990.59            -                     2,990.59            17,669.33          2,990.59            -

2210-21 GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE: WTW 1,600.62

06 6/30/2016 PR-000341 HEALTH INS 319.06 1,919.68 319.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

1,600.62            319.06               -                     319.06               1,919.68            319.06               -

2220-21 RETIREMENT PLAN: WTW 466.48

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076831 ALLOCATION OTHER BENEFITS 1.58 464.90 (1.58)

06 6/30/2016 PR-000341 RETIREMENT 92.48 557.38 92.48

-

-

-

-

466.48               92.48                 1.58                   90.90                 557.38               90.90                 -

2290-21 OTHER BENEFITS/DIS.: WTW 57.88

06 6/30/2016 PR-000341 LONG TERM DISABILITY 11.82 69.70 11.82

-

57.88                 11.82                 -                     11.82                 69.70                 11.82                 -

2300-21 PAYROLL TAXES: WTW 1,538.27

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076843 PR TAXES PROF LIAB 65.85 1,604.12 65.85

06 6/30/2016 AJ-077466 ALLOCATION OF TAXES - LAKIN 1.56 1,605.68 1.56

06 6/30/2016 PR-000341 PAYROLL TAXES 209.56 1,815.24 209.56

06 6/30/2016 PR-000341 STATE UNEMPLOYMENT 19.91 1,835.15 19.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

1,538.27            296.88               -                     296.88               1,835.15            296.88               -

2410-21 ATTORNEY FEES: WTW -

-                     -

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

2420-21 OTHER LEGAL COSTS: WTW 200.00

06 6/30/2016 PR-000341 EXP REIMBURSEMENT 37.00                 237.00               37.00

200.00               37.00                 -                     37.00                 237.00               -                     37.00

2430-21 AUDITING/ACCOUNT.FEES: WTW 46.45

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076857 AUDITING/ACCT FEES ALLOC 9.29 55.74 9.29

-

46.45                 9.29                   -                     9.29                   55.74                 -                     9.29

2490-21 OTHER PURCHASE OF SERVICE: WTW 441.51

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076869 PURCHASE OF SERVICE ALLOC 19.96 461.47 19.96

-

-

441.51               19.96                 -                     19.96                 461.47               -                     19.96

2491-21 Interdepartmental: WTW 16.20

06 6/30/2016 RJ-003631 EXPENS/PER BUDGET 3.24 19.44 3.24



 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

28.05

5.45

2,946.22

10.87

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,990.59 -

319.06

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     319.06 -

(1.58)

92.48

-

-

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     90.90 -

11.82

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     11.82 -

65.85

1.56

209.56

19.91

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     296.88 -

-

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - -

37.00

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     37.00 -

9.29

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     9.29 -

19.96

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     19.96 -

3.24



Period Date Journal  Comments
 Beginning

Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change
 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

16.20                 3.24                   -                     3.24                   19.44                 -                     3.24

2510-21 OFFICE SUPPLIES: WTW 16.29

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076886 LAKIN CAMPUS OFFICE SUPPLIES 1.85 18.14

16.29                 1.85                   -                     1.85                   18.14                 -                     -

2520-21 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES: WTW 33.38

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076900 BUILDING SUPPLIES - LAKIN CAMP 1.71 35.09

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076905 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES 0.77 35.86

06 6/30/2016 AJ-077219 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES 0.05                   35.91

33.38                 2.53                   -                     2.53                   35.91                 -                     -

2550-21 FOOD: WTW 24.50

06 42551 AJ-076912 LAKIN - FOOD 6.97 31.47

06 6/30/2016 MC-003574 AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK VISA 06 21.48                 52.95

6 6/30/2016 AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK VISA 06 21.48

24.50                 28.45                 21.48                 6.97                   31.47                 -                     -

2600-21 TELEPHONE: WTW 151.43

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076926 ALLOCATION TELEPHONE LAKIN 16.17                 167.60

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076931 TELEPHONE 15.01                 182.61

151.43               31.18                 -                     31.18                 182.61               -                     -

2700-21 POSTAGE & SHIPPING: WTW 54.35

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076940 POSTAGE - LAKIN CAMPUS 2.17 52.18

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076945 POSTAGE ALLOCATION 3.73                   55.91

06 6/30/2016 JE-003193 POSTAGE - JUNE 1.41                   57.32

54.35                 5.14                   2.17                   2.97                   57.32                 -                     -

2830-21 UTILITIES: WTW 87.91

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076962 UTILITIES ALLOCATION 22.05                 109.96

87.91                 22.05                 -                     22.05                 109.96               -                     -

2840-21 CARE OF BUILDINGS & GROUNDS: WTW 184.83

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076974 ALLOCATION OF CARE OF BUILDING 39.35                 224.18

06 42551 AJ-076979 ALLOCATION - CARE OF BUILDING 7.00                 231.18

184.83               46.35                 -                     46.35                 231.18               -                     -

2841-21 Inter - Blds and Grn: WTW -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

2850-21 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE: WTW 91.75

06 6/30/2016 AJ-076995 EQUIPMENT REPAIR LAKIN CAMPUS 6.53                   98.28

06 6/30/2016 AP-004559 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT CO / 3.37                   101.65

06 6/30/2016 AP-004559 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT CO / 6.25                   107.90

91.75                 16.15                 -                     16.15                 107.90               -                     -

2880-21 PROPERTY INS/TAXES: WTW 144.41

06 6/30/2016 AJ-077015 PROP INS/TAXES  ALLOCATION 29.15                 173.56

144.41               29.15                 -                     29.15                 173.56               -                     -

3100-21 PRINTING & PUB.: WTW 85.63

06 6/30/2016 AJ-077028 PRINTING & PUBLICATION ALLOCAT 15.46                 101.09

85.63                 15.46                 -                     15.46                 101.09               -                     -

3210-21 MILEAGE/EXPENSE: WTW 442.51

06 6/30/2016 PR-000341 EXP REIMBURSEMENT 66.02                 508.53

442.51               66.02                 -                     66.02                 508.53               -                     -

3220-21 OUT OF TOWN TRAVEL: WTW -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -



 Office & Mtg
Supplies
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Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     3.24 -

1.85 1.85

- -

1.85                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1.85 -

1.71 1.71

0.77 0.77

0.05 0.05

-                     -                     -                     2.53                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2.53 -

6.97 6.97

21.48 21.48

(21.48) (21.48)

- -

6.97                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     6.97 -

16.17 16.17

15.01 15.01

- -

- -

- -

- -

-                     31.18                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     31.18 -

(2.17) (2.17)

3.73 3.73

1.41 1.41

-                     -                     2.97                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2.97 -

22.05 22.05

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     22.05                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     22.05 -

39.35 39.35

7.00 7.00

- -

-                     -                     -                     46.35                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     46.35                 -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - -

6.53 6.53

3.37 3.37

6.25 6.25

- -

- -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     16.15                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     16.15 -

29.15 29.15

- -

-                     -                     -                     29.15                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     29.15 -

15.46 15.46

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     15.46                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     15.46 -

66.02 66.02

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     66.02                 -                     -                     -                     -                     66.02 -

- -

- -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - -



Period Date Journal  Comments
 Beginning

Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change
 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

3250-21 AGENCY VEHICLE OPERATE.COSTS : WTW -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

3280-21 AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE: WTW 145.22

06 6/30/2016 AJ-077048 AUTO INS ALLOCATION 28.79                 174.01

145.22               28.79                 -                     28.79                 174.01               -                     -

3300-21 CONFERENCE/CONVENTION/TRIPS: WTW 299.00

- 299.00

299.00               -                     -                     -                     299.00               -                     -

3500-21 SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE INDIVIDUAL: WTW -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

4100-21 0RGANIZATION DUES: WTW 45.00

- 45.00

45.00                 -                     -                     -                     45.00                 -                     -

4300-21 EQUIPMENT/FIXED ASSETS: WTW 177.30

06 6/30/2016 AJ-077083 EQUIPMENT FIXED ASSETS 35.46                 212.76

177.30               35.46                 -                     35.46                 212.76               -                     -

4900-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW 13,812.30

- 13,812.30

13,812.30          -                     -                     -                     13,812.30          -                     -

4901-21

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

34,841.96          4,108.90            25.23                 4,083.67            38,925.63          3,709.25            69.49

Calculation of Admin costs (=17.9% of expenses excluding Loan Guarantee Funds) -

Expenses inc Admin Costs 3,709.25        69.49

3,709.25           69.49

Check -



 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

- -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - -

28.79 28.79

- -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     28.79                 -                     -                     -                     -                     28.79 -

- -

- -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - -

- -

- -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - -

-                   -

-                   -

-                   -

-                   -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - -

35.46 35.46

- -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     35.46                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     35.46 -

-                   -

-                   -                   -

-                   -

- - -

- - -

-                   -

-                   -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - - -                     -                     - -

-                   -

-                   -

- -

- -

-                   -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - -

8.82                   31.18                 2.97                   100.08               51.61                 15.46                 94.81                 -                     -                     -                     -                     4,083.67 - Check
730.98           730.98

8.82               31.18             2.97               100.08           51.61             15.46             94.81             -                -                730.98           -                4,814.65

-

8.82                 31.18               2.97                 100.08              51.61               15.46               94.81               -                   -                   730.98              -                   4,814.65

4,814.65

0.00



Date Loan Number

Receivables
(Money received
after default) is

account 1701-21

Payables
(paid by HFS)
account 4900-

21 Balance Federal Eligible
MAPA/JARC

Capital Funds Received
7/29/2013 33218 1,862.90$ 1,862.90$         1,490.32$
7/29/2013 35865 2,809.70$ 4,672.60$         3,738.08$
7/31/2013 38899 330.05$ 4,342.55$         3,474.04$
8/7/2013 39461 266.00$ 4,076.55$         3,261.24$

8/22/2013 53375 4,066.16$ 8,142.71$         6,514.17$
8/22/2013 59411 4,558.39$ 12,701.10$       10,160.88$
8/29/2013 35865 1,225.00$ 11,476.10$       9,180.88$
9/3/2013 39461 166.00$ 11,310.10$       9,048.08$

9/30/2013 39461 166.00$ 11,144.10$       8,915.28$

10/10/2013 49599 4,368.18$ 15,512.28$       12,409.82$
10/10/2013 51194 4,850.01$ 20,362.29$       16,289.83$
10/10/2013 60355 6,018.48$ 26,380.77$       21,104.62$
10/14/2013 48622 4,000.00$ 22,380.77$       17,904.62$
11/6/2013 39461 100.00$ 22,280.77$       17,824.62$

11/12/2013 48622 300.00$ 21,980.77$       17,584.62$
11/13/2013 54479 4,811.32$ 26,792.09$       21,433.67$
11/13/2013 61408 6,096.58$ 32,888.67$       26,310.94$
11/14/2013 61408 860.00$ 32,028.67$       25,622.94$
11/15/2013 48584 1,865.00$ 30,163.67$       24,130.94$
11/15/2013 51194 220.00$ 29,943.67$       23,954.94$
11/16/2013 46085 4,423.40$ 34,367.07$       27,493.66$
11/18/2013 54479 426.12$ 33,940.95$       27,152.76$
12/17/2013 39690 2,603.59$ 36,544.54$       29,235.63$
12/17/2013 42977 3,875.38$ 40,419.92$       32,335.94$
12/17/2013 53461 5,041.87$ 45,461.79$       36,369.43$

9,924.17$              55,385.96$
1/1/2014 45,461.79$       16,369.43$ 20,000.00$
1/8/2014 42977 200.00$ 45,261.79$       16,209.43$
1/8/2014 48622 300.00$ 44,961.79$       15,969.43$

2/11/2014 42292 2,891.79$ 47,853.58$       18,282.86$
2/11/2014 44104 3,173.26$ 51,026.84$       20,821.47$
2/11/2014 56056 5,156.70$ 56,183.54$       24,946.83$
2/14/2014 48622 200.00$ 55,983.54$       24,786.83$
2/21/2014 39461 166.00$ 55,817.54$       24,654.03$
2/21/2014 42977 138.00$ 55,679.54$       24,543.63$
2/21/2014 48622 500.00$ 55,179.54$       24,143.63$
2/27/2014 40923 1,992.49$ 57,172.03$       25,737.62$
2/27/2014 47804 3,310.75$ 60,482.78$       28,386.22$
3/5/2014 39461 166.00$ 60,316.78$       28,253.42$
4/9/2014 48622 300.00$ 60,016.78$       28,013.42$
5/9/2014 42705 1,911.66$ 61,928.44$       29,542.75$
5/9/2014 59586 4,769.94$ 66,698.38$       33,358.70$

5/12/2014 33218 751.00$ 65,947.38$       32,757.90$
5/12/2014 49599 651.00$ 65,296.38$       32,237.10$
5/15/2014 39615 755.00$ 64,541.38$       31,633.10$
6/6/2014 42977 100.00$ 64,441.38$       31,553.10$

6/17/2014 48622 200.00$ 64,241.38$       31,393.10$
4,427.00$              23,206.59$     -$

7/28/2014 39453 1,695.28$ 65,936.66$       32,749.33$



Date Loan Number

Receivables
(Money received
after default) is

account 1701-21

Payables
(paid by HFS)
account 4900-

21 Balance Federal Eligible
MAPA/JARC

Capital Funds Received
7/28/2014 42829 1,645.70$ 67,582.36$       34,065.89$

-$                        3,340.98$       -$
8/1/2014 48622 200.00$                   200.00$ 67,582.36$       34,065.89$
8/1/2014 67,582.36$       34,065.89$
8/5/2014 39461 167.00$ 67,415.36$       33,932.29$

8/26/2014 56854 4,088.51$ 71,503.87$       37,203.10$
8/26/2014 63931 4,551.94$ 76,055.81$       40,844.65$
8/29/2014 42705 100.00$ 75,955.81$       40,764.65$

467.00$                  8,840.45$
9/29/2014 42829 1,555.97$              -$ 74,399.84$       39,519.87$
9/30/2014 74,399.84$       39,519.87$

10/2/2014 39461 150.00$ 74,249.84$       39,399.87$
10/23/2014 44716 3,419.01$ 77,668.85$       42,135.08$
10/23/2014 61327 5,346.32$ 83,015.17$       46,412.14$
10/31/2014 83,015.17$       46,412.14$

150.00$                  8,765.33$
11/5/2014 61327 3.47$ 83,011.70$       46,409.36$
12/4/2014 3127.49 86,139.19$       48,911.35$
12/4/2014 2703.99 88,843.18$       51,074.54$
12/4/2014 1379.51 90,222.69$       52,178.15$

12/29/2014 56498 200 90,022.69$       52,018.15$
12/29/2014 56498 100 89,922.69$       51,938.15$
12/29/2014 42829 90.56 89,832.13$       51,865.70$

42705 100 89,732.13$       51,785.70$

290.56$                  7,210.99$
1/12/2015 66701 3,689.18$ 93,421.31$       54,737.05$
1/12/2015 68658 4,190.29$ 97,611.60$       58,089.28$
1/12/2015 52808 1,523.66$ 99,135.26$       59,308.21$
1/27/2015 56498 200 98,935.26$       59,148.21$
1/30/2015 61327 200 98,735.26$       58,988.21$
1/30/2015 39461 150 98,585.26$       58,868.21$
1/30/2015 60371 6.15 98,579.11$       58,863.29$
1/30/2015 49750 4.57 98,574.54$       58,859.63$
1/30/2015 42705 100 98,474.54$       58,779.63$

660.72$                  9,403.13$

2/13/2015 58342 2482.63 100,957.17$     60,765.74$
2/13/2015 70407 3731.41 104,688.58$     63,750.86$
2/13/2015 55580 2181.1 106,869.68$     65,495.74$
2/13/2015 52697 1448.86 108,318.54$     66,654.83$
2/10/2015 56498 1000 107,318.54$     65,854.83$
2/10/2015 56498 999.99 106,318.55$     65,054.84$
2/10/2015 39461 140 106,178.55$     64,942.84$
2/27/2015 61327 2000 104,178.55$     63,342.84$
2/27/2015 39461 100 104,078.55$     63,262.84$

4,239.99$               9,844.00$

3/27/2015 46034 263.29 104,341.84$     63,473.47$



Date Loan Number

Receivables
(Money received
after default) is

account 1701-21

Payables
(paid by HFS)
account 4900-

21 Balance Federal Eligible
MAPA/JARC

Capital Funds Received
3/27/2015 49335 847.62 105,189.46$     64,151.57$
3/27/2015 79480 6193.85 111,383.31$     69,106.65$
3/17/2015 52808 1800 109,583.31$     67,666.65$
3/24/2015 60371 220 109,363.31$     67,490.65$
3/31/2015 42705 45 109,318.31$     67,454.65$

2,065.00$               17,148.76$

4/28/2015 70989 3431.54 112,749.85$     70,199.88$
4/15/2015 44716 3420 109,329.85$     67,463.88$
4/15/2015 39461 150 109,179.85$     67,343.88$
4/29/2015 70989 100 109,079.85$     67,263.88$

3,670.00$               3,431.54$

5/20/2015 49335 1100 107,979.85$     66,383.88$
5/20/2015 39461 150 107,829.85$     66,263.88$

1,250.00$               -$

6/19/2015 90 107,739.85$     66,191.88$
6/11/2015 3127.49 110,867.34$     68,693.87$

90.00$                     3,127.49$

7/1/2015 1448.86 109,418.48$     67,534.78$
7/28/2015 650 108,768.48$     67,014.78$
7/28/2015 549.6 108,218.88$     66,575.10$
7/28/2015 150 108,068.88$     66,455.10$
7/29/2015 40 108,028.88$     66,423.10$
7/13/2015 325.36 108,354.24$     66,683.39$
7/13/2015 5779.36 114,133.60$     71,306.88$

2,838.46$               6,104.72$

8/12/2015 5760 108,373.60$     66,698.88$
8/12/2015 860 107,513.60$     66,010.88$
8/12/2015 560 106,953.60$     65,562.88$
8/26/2015 60 106,893.60$     65,514.88$
8/20/2015 400 107,293.60$     65,834.88$ 27720.37

7,240.00$               400.00$

9/16/2015 160 107,133.60$     37,986.51$
9/11/2015 274.97 107,408.57$     38,206.49$

7,400.00$               1,074.97$

10/14/2015 250 107,158.57$     38,006.49$
250.00$                  -$

11/5/2015 100 107,058.57$     37,926.49$
11/5/2015 25 107,033.57$     37,906.49$

125.00$                  -$

12/16/2015 301 106,732.57$     37,665.69$
12/16/2015 25 106,707.57$     37,645.69$



Date Loan Number

Receivables
(Money received
after default) is

account 1701-21

Payables
(paid by HFS)
account 4900-

21 Balance Federal Eligible
MAPA/JARC

Capital Funds Received
12/30/2015 550 106,157.57$     37,205.69$

876.00$                  -$

1/15/2016 5,054.91 111,212.48$     41,249.61$
1/15/2016 2,781.19 113,993.67$     43,474.57$
1/15/2016 760.16 114,753.83$     44,082.69$

-$                         5,054.91$

2/29/2016 3,143.00 111,610.83$     41,568.29$
3,143.00$               -$

3/31/2016 300.00 111,310.83$     41,328.29$
300.00$                  -$

4/30/2016 2,211.00                    5,215.80 114,315.63$     43,732.13$
2,211.00$               5,215.80$

5/31/2016 845.47                        - 113,470.16$     43,055.76$
845.47$                  -$

6/30/2016 -                              - 113,470.16$     43,055.76$
-$                         -$
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MAPA CONTRACT COVER PLATE 
(Amendment 3) 

 
 
CONTRACT IDENTIFICATION 
 
 1. Contract Parties:  MAPA and Exis Design Shop   
 
2. Project Number and Title:  16607101401 – American Heroes Park, Concept Design 
   
3. Effective Date: October 1, 2015 
 
4. Completion Date: December 31, 2016 
 

CONTRACT PARTIES 
 
5.  Consultant Name and Address: Exis Design Shop 

1105 Howard Street 
Ste 102 
Omaha, NE  68102 

 
6. The Planning Agency: The Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency 

2222 Cuming Street 
Omaha, Nebraska, 68102 

ACCOUNTING DATA 
 
7. Contract - For an amount not to exceed $ 9,000 
 
DATES OF SIGNING AND MAPA BOARD APPROVAL 
 
 8. Date of MAPA Board Approval - 
 
 9. Date of Consultant Approval -  
 
 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY 

AND 
EXIS Design Shop 

 
This amendatory agreement made and entered into as of this seventeenth day of August, 2016 by and 
between Exis Design Shop, 1105 Howard Street, Suite 102, Omaha, NE  68102 (herein called 
"Consultant") and the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency, 2222 Cuming Street, 
Omaha, Nebraska 68102 (herein called the “Planning Agency”),  
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Agency and the Consultant entered into an agreement dated October 1, 2015 
and, 
 
WHEREAS, the parties to that Amendment now desire to amend the completion date as on the Contract 
Cover Plate of said Agreement and the Time of Performance paragraph on page 2 of said Agreement. 
 

  WHEREAS, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows: 
 
THAT, the Completion Date, on the Contract Cover plate of said Agreement dated October 1, 2015 be 
and is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 
“Completion Date: December 31, 2016” 
 
AND THAT, the Time of Performance paragraph on page 2 of said Agreement dated October 1, 2015 
be and is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 
“4.  Time of Performance.  The services of the Consultant are to commence October 1, 2015 and end 
December 31, 2016.” 
 
The parties hereto further agree that except as herein expressly provided the Agreement entered into by 
the parties on October 1, 2015 shall be unchanged and remain in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Planning Agency and the Consultant have executed this Contract as of 
the date first above written.       
 

EXIS DESIGN SHOP 
 
 
Attest: ___________________Date__________ By _____________________Date:  __________ 
             
 
 ________________________________________ 
 Title 
 
 

OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN  
AREA PLANNING AGENCY 

 
 
Attest: ___________________Date___________By ______________________Date:  _________ 
                                                                                 Executive Director 
 





































 METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY

 2222 Cuming Street

 Omaha, Nebraska 68102

 Subcontractor's Payment Authorization

Contractor: The New BLK

Contract Approved by Board of Directors:  May 25, 2016

Contract Amount of: $15,000

 Contract Period: 6/20/16 – 08/31/16

 Payment #2

1.      Computation of Payment

Bill to Date $15,000.00

Less Previous Payments $7,440.00

Payment Due this Date $7,560.00

2. Payment Approved

RECOMMENDED PAYMENT BY:

  Responsible Charge/ Staff

Program Director

Executive Director

Payment approved by Finance Committee

 Treasurer

Payment approved by Board Chair_______________________________________________

Board Chair































MAPA CONTRACT COVER PLATE 
(Amendment 1) 

 
 
CONTRACT IDENTIFICATION 
 
1. Contract Number:    16604400301      
 
2. Project Title:    Black Hills Workshop – Offutt Air Force Base Transit 
 
3. Effective Date:  July 1, 2015 
 
4. Completion Date: June 30, 2016 
 
 
CONTRACT PARTIES 
 
 
5. Contractor Name and Address: 
 

Black Hills Workshop 
      PO Box 1134 
      Bellevue NE  68005 
 
6. The Planning Agency: 
 

The Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency 
2222 Cuming Street 
Omaha, Nebraska  68102 

 
 

ACCOUNTING DATA 
 

7. Contract -$56,166 of FTA 5310 (CFDA 20.513) funds less independent audit and inspection fees, 
unless acceptable compliance with OMB Circular A-133 can be substituted, plus $56,166 in matching 
funds. 

  
 
DATES OF SIGNING AND MAPA BOARD APPROVAL 
 
 8. Date of MAPA Board Approval - 
 
 9. Date of Contractor Approval -  
 
 
   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  



AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY 

AND 
BLACK HILLS WORKSHOP  

 
This amendatory agreement made and entered into as of this thirty-first day of August, 2016 by and 
between Black Hills Workshop, PO Box 1134, Bellevue, Nebraska 68102 (herein called "Contractor") and 
the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency, 2222 Cuming Street, Omaha, Nebraska 
68102 (herein called the “Planning Agency”),  
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Agency and the Contractor entered into an agreement dated July 1, 2015 and, 
 
WHEREAS, the parties to that Agreement now desire to amend the Contract amount in item 7 on the  
Cover Plate of said Agreement and the Compensation paragraph on page 3 of said Agreement. 
 

  WHEREAS, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows: 
 
THAT, the Contract Amount, in item 7 on the Contract Cover plate of said Agreement dated July 1, 2015 
be and is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 

“7. Contract -$56,166 of FTA 5310 (CFDA 20.513) funds less independent audit and inspection fees, 
unless acceptable compliance with OMB Circular A-133 can be substituted, plus $56,166 in matching 
funds.” 

 
AND THAT, the Compensation paragraph on page 3 of said Agreement dated July 1, 2015 be and is 
hereby amended to read as follows: 

 
“7. COMPENSATION 

Contingent upon receipt of Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 5310 funds under FTA Project NE-16-
X039-01,  MAPA agrees to pay for the services rendered by the Contractor under the terms of this 
Agreement, compensation on a cost reimbursement basis for costs incurred and to include direct costs 
not to exceed in any event fifty-six thousand one hundred sixty-six dollars ($56,166.00) less independent 
audit and inspection fees, unless acceptable compliance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 
Circular A-133 can be substituted. The Contractor agrees to contribute in cash or in services a minimum 
requirement of fifty-six thousand one hundred sixty-six dollars ($56,166.00). Services shall be defined as 
staff time paid with non-federal dollars or equipment purchased with non-federal dollars.  (Exhibit C)” 
 
The parties hereto further agree that except as herein expressly provided the Agreement entered into by 
the parties on July 1, 2015 shall be unchanged and remain in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Planning Agency and the Contractor have executed this Contract as of the 
date first above written.       
 

BLACK HILLS WORKSHOP 
 
Attest: ___________________Date__________ By _____________________Date:  __________ 
             
 ________________________________________ 
 Title 
 

OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN  
AREA PLANNING AGENCY 

 
 
Attest: ___________________Date___________By ______________________Date:  _________                                                                                 

Chair, Board of Directors 
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